NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

316th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 315th Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE

RATES, RULES AND CHARGES

Title Page and Pages 1 to 22-45, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 7 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

CHECK SHEET

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
Title	5th	22.3	6th
1	316th*	22.4	7th
1.1	27th	23	lst
1.2	138th	24	Original
1.2.1	2nd	25	lst
1.3	12th	26	Original
1.4	41st	27	Original
1.5	78th*	28	lst
1.5.1	15th	29	lst
1.6	29th	30	2nd
1.7	12th	31	lst
1.7.1	3rd	1-1	Original
1.8	18th	1-2	3rd
1.9	62nd	2-1	4th
1.10	17th	2-2	4th
1.11	26th	2-3	3rd
1.12	37th	2-4	5th
1.13	22nd	2-5	3rd
1.14	16th	2-5.1	3rd
1.15	5th	2-6	1st
1.15.1	Original	2-7	Original
1.16	1st	2-8	Original
2	4th	2-9	Original
3	3rd	2-10	Original
4	4th	2-11	Original
5	2nd	2-12	4th
6	3rd	2-13	Original
7	4th	2-14	6th
8	4th	2-15	5th
9	1st	2-15.1	4th
10	7th	2-16	Original
11	2nd	2-17	6th
12	1st	2-18	Original
13	2nd	2-19	Original
14	1st	2-20	1st
15	3rd	2-21	1st
16	5th	2-22	3rd
17	6th	2-23	1st
18	2nd	2-24	Original
19	6th	2-25	Original
20	2nd	2-26	1st
21	6th	2-27	Original
22	7th	2-28	1st J
22.1	2nd	2-29	1st
22.2	45th		

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Effective: November 1, 2022

ACCESS SERVICE

SERVICE			
	RATES, RULES AN	ND CHARGES	
	CHECK SHEET	(Cont'd)	
	Number of Revision		Number of Revision
Daga		Daga	
Page	Except as Indicated	Page	Except as Indicated
7-26	Original	7-81	3rd*
7-27	5th	7-81.1	6th*
7-28	1st	7-81.2	4th
7-29	lst	7-81.3	2nd
7-30	Original	7-81.4	11th*
7-31	1st	7-81.5	8th*
7-32	1st	7-81.6	5th
7-33	4th	7-81.6.1	lst
7-33.1	2nd	7-81.7	7th*
7-34	1st	7-81.8	Original
7-35	Original	7-82	32nd*
7-36		7-83	12th
	Original		
7–37	Original	7-84	19th
7–38	Original	7-84.1	12th*
7–39	1st	7-85	2nd
7-40	Original	7-85.1	lst
7-41	2nd	7-85.2	4th
7-42	2nd	7-86	5th
7-43	1st	7-87	5th
7-44	1st	7-87.1	5th
7-45		7-87.2	5th
	Original		
7-46	Original	7-87.3	4th
7-47	Original	7-87.4	4th
7-48	Original	7-88	2nd
7-49	2nd	7-89	2nd
	-		
7-50	Original	7-90	3rd
7-51	Original	7-91	3rd
7-52	1st	7-91.1	5th
7-53	1st	7-91.2	5th
7-54		7-91.2.1	2nd
	Original		
7-55	Original	7-91.3	2nd
7-56	llth	7-91.4	2nd
7-57	1st	7-91.5	2nd
7-58	2nd	7-91.6	2nd
7-59	lst	7-91.7	2nd
7-60	1st	7-91.8	2nd
7-61	2nd	7-91.9	2nd
7-62	1st	7-91.10	2nd
7-63	2nd	7-92	6th
7-64	4th	7-93	5th
7-65	2nd	7-93.1	3rd
7-66	6th	7-94	Original
7-66.1	2nd	8-1	3rd
7-67	1st	8-2	4th
7-68	Original	8-3	5th
7-69	4th	8-3.1	3rd
7-69.1	2nd	8-4	3rd
7-69.2	2nd	8-5	3rd
7-70	1st	8-6	2nd
7-71	lst	8-7	4th
7-72	1st	8-8	4th
7–73	11th	8-9	4th
7-74	1st	8-10	4th
7-75	1st	8-11	4th
		8-12	
7-76	Original		2nd
7-77	2nd	8-13	2nd
7-78	2nd	8-14	2nd
7-78.1	Original	8-15	5th
7-79	7th*	8-16	3rd
7-79.1	Original	8-17	5th
7-80	6th*	8-18	4th
		8-19	3rd
or Revised			

* New or Revised

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

7.11.5 Rates and Charges General Description

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges which apply to High Capacity Services.

DS3 High Capacity Service is available under a month-tomonth*, one, three or five-year billing period as described in 7.11.5.1 (A), following.⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ If the Utility initiates (N) rate changes resulting in a decrease of rates for an existing DS3 service with a 1, 3 or 5 year billing period,⁽¹⁾ those rate changes will be passed along to the customer. Rate changes resulting in an increase of rates for an existing DS3 service with a 1, 3 or 5-year billing period will not exceed the original rate for that selected billing period.

7.11.5.1 DS3 High Capacity Service Rate Description

Monthly Extension Rates

Monthly extension rates are charges that the customer may elect to be converted to at the end of their 1, 3 or 5-year billing period, until a new billing period is selected or service is disconnected. Monthly extension rates are only available once the billing period has expired.

(A) DS3 High Capacity Service Billing Period

The billing period establishes the amount of time that rates for a service are stabilized by the Utility.

The following billing periods are available for DS3 High Capacity Services and associated optional features and functions:

- Month-to-Month*
- Monthly Extension Rate
- 1 Year (Channel Termination Only)
- 3 Year (Channel Termination Only)⁽²⁾
- 5 Year (Channel Termination Only)⁽¹⁾
- * This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.
- (1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS3 High Capacity Service 5-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS3 High Capacity Service 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DS3 High Capacity Service 5year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.
- (2) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

(N)

(N)

- 7. <u>Special Access Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - 7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.11.5 Rates and Charges General Description (Cont'd)

7.11.5.1 DS3 High Capacity Service Rate Description⁽¹⁾ (Cont'd) (N)

(A) DS3 High Capacity Service Billing Period (Cont'd)

No nonrecurring charges will apply as long as the same number of DS3s is renewed. Any change in the number of DS3s will incur appropriate nonrecurring charges.

The customer may elect to extend an existing DS3 under a 1, 3 or 5 year billing period for a single, additional 12 month period at the current rates for the existing billing period provided the same number of DS3 circuits are being extended.*

If the current DS3 rates are lower than the original DS3 rates, the lower rate will be charged.

The customer must provide the Utility with a written notice of intent to extend the DS3 billing period no later than one month prior to the expiration of the service period.

An existing DS3 under a 1 or 3 year billing period may be converted to a DS3 under a longer term 3 or 5-year billing period without termination liabilities, provided that:

- the expiration date for the new term agreement is beyond the end of the original term agreements,
- (2) the converted DS3 must be based upon the rates that are currently in effect and otherwise available to all customers,
- (3) the customer maintains the same or greater number of DS3 circuits under the new billing period, and
- (4) No lapse in service occurs.
- * This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.
- (x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 254 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.
- (1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity
 (N) Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

(N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

7.11.5 Rates and Charges General Description (Cont'd)

7.11.5.1 DS3 High Capacity Service Rate Description⁽¹⁾ (Cont'd)

(B) DS3 High Capacity Service Termination Charges

In the event service is terminated prior to the expiration of the billing period, termination charges will apply. Termination charges do not apply to Monthto-Month service. In the event service is terminated prior to the end of the billing period, a termination charge utilizing the following termination percentage will apply:

Termination

```
Billing Period Percentage
```

```
1, 3 or 5-year 45%
```

The termination charge is calculated as follows:

Months Remaining Termination Monthly Rate x in Billing Period x Percentage

Example: A customer with a \$5,000 monthly rate terminates service with 10 months remaining in a 3 year billing period. The termination charge would be calculated as follows:

 $$5,000 \times 10 \times .45 = $22,500$

The termination charge would be: \$22,500

(2) Customers requesting the termination of a DS3 under a 1, 3 or 5-year billing period prior to the expiration date of an extension of service will be charged a termination charge calculated as follows:

Number of Months		Current		Billing
Utilized of the	Х	Month To	-	Period
Extension of		Month		Monthly
Service		Rate		Rate

- (3) When a DS3 High Capacity Service, which is billed under the Shared Use provision is terminated, the termination liability will be based on the full charges as listed in 7.11.5.2 following.
- (4) A termination charge will not apply if the customer modifies service as set forth in 7.2.3 (Moves), preceding, as long as the customer maintains the same or greater number of DS3 circuits.
- (x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 254 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.
- (1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

(N) | (N)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

7.11.5.2DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP)

(A) General Description

The DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP) is a term plan that allows a customer to purchase DS1 High Capacity Service over a 1, 2, 3, 5, or 7 year period. ^{(1) (2)} During the term of the selected DS1 TPP, Telephone Company initiated recurring rate changes (increases or decreases) will automatically be applied to the monthly payments for the remaining months of the current DS1 TPP term. The monthly recurring rate during the DS1 TPP term will never exceed the initial DS1 TPP rate. The DS1 TPP rates can be found in Section 7.11.5.3 following.

The DS1 TPP cannot be combined with other tariffed services, discounts, or pricing flexibility contracts, unless explicitly stated in the respective tariff terms and conditions.

The following recurring rate elements are included in the DS1 TPP as described in 7.2 (Rate Regulations):

- DS1 High Capacity Service Channel Termination;
- DS1 High Capacity Service Channel Mileage Channel Mileage Facility (per mile) and Channel Mileage Termination (per termination);
- DS1 High Capacity Service Central Office Multiplexing;
- DS1 High Capacity Service Collocation Transport (Fixed and Per Mile).

- (1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.
- (2) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity (N) Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 11th Revised Page 7-81.4 CANCELS 10th Revised Page 7-81.4

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.11.5.2DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP) (Cont'd)
 - DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ (E) DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ provides a customer the ability to establish a regional volume commitment in the form of DS1 Channel Terminations and receive a waiver on DS1 TPP Termination Liability, as described in 7.11.5.2(G), during the life of the Portability Commitment⁽²⁾. The Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ will consist of a Commitment Level (CL), as described below, and will have a term of three years. The Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ does not otherwise affect the rates, terms, or conditions of the Customer's DS1 TPP. The Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ may be renewed. To renew, the Customer must notify the Telephone Company, in writing, with such notice directed to both the Customer's account manager and the access service center, and specifically identify the Customer's Commitment Level (as defined herein), prior to the expiration of the Customer's existing Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ term.

Customers may purchase DS1 service under DS1 TPP terms of 2, 3, 5, or 7-years⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾ and have the associated Channel Terminations count towards the CL.

(N)

Following are the terms and conditions associated with the Portability ${\tt Commitment}^{(2)}:$

- (1) Customer commits to a 3-Year Commitment Level (CL) that is reviewed on a monthly basis. The initial monthly CL is calculated by Telephone Company and is the total of all DS1 Channel Terminations in-service for the month previous to the month in which the Customer notifies the Telephone Company, in writing, of the Customer's CL. The initial monthly CL will consist of all Channel Terminations including those on Month-to-Month terms and other term pricing plans. The effective date of the Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ will be the first day of the month immediately following the month in which the Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ is signed;
- (2) Customer must have a minimum of 40 Channel Terminations in-service each month and at least 80% of the CL under a 2, 3, 5, or 7- year DS1 TPP each month;⁽¹⁾
- (3) At the commencement of the Customer's Portability Commitment⁽²⁾ and upon any renewal of a Portability Commitment, at least 80 percent of the Customer's CL must be purchased under a 2, 3, 5, or 7-year⁽¹⁾ DS1 TPP; and
- (1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS1 TPP 5or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.
- (2) Effective on October 30, 2020, new DSI High Capacity Service Portability Commitments will no longer be available for new or existing customers, and existing Portability Commitments may no longer be renewed.
- (3) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity Service (N) 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

Effective: November 1, 2022

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 8th Revised Page 7-81.5 CANCELS 7th Revised Page 7-81.5

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

- 7.11.5.2DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP) (Cont'd)
 - (E) <u>DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment</u>⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)
 - (3) Each month, the total number of 2, 3, 5, and 7year DS1 TPP Channel Terminations for the previous month will be calculated and measured against the corresponding monthly CL;
 - (a) If the total number of Channel Terminations, as calculated above, is 80% - 124% of the CL, no other charges will apply for the previous month.
 - (b) If the total number of Channel Terminations, as calculated above, is less than 80% of the CL, charges will be assessed as follows:
 - (i)Customer will be billed the difference between 80% of the CL and the actual number of in-service Channel Terminations. EXAMPLE #1: Customer A has a CL = 1,000 Channel Terminations for the month of June. Customer A must have at least 800 DS1 Channel Terminations in-service to meet the 80% target. In July, the monthly review calculated 795 DS1 Channel Terminations in-service for the month of June. The difference between 80% of the CL (800) and the actual in-service total (795) is 5 Channel Terminations. Therefore, the customer will be billed an amount equal to 5 Channel Terminations multiplied by the current Nonrecurring Channel Termination rate. For subsequent months, Customer A will continue to be billed an amount equal to the difference between 80% of the CL and the actual inservice number of Channel Terminations that are below 80% of the CL (multiplied) by the current nonrecurring Channel Termination rate, until 80% of the CL is met.
 - (c) If the total number of in-service Channel Terminations, as calculated above, is more than 124% of the CL, the customer will be billed an adjustment factor equal to the Nonrecurring Channel Termination charge multiplied by the difference between the actual number of Channel Terminations inservice and 124% of the CL.
- (1) Effective on October 30, 2020, new DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitments will no longer be available for new or existing customers, and existing Portability Commitments may no longer be renewed.
- (2) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity Service (N) 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

- 7.11.5.2 DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP)⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)
 - (E) DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment⁽¹⁾ (Cont'd)
 - (4) (Cont'd)
 - (ii) EXAMPLE #4: Customer D has a CL equal to 500 Channel Terminations. In month 20 of the 36month Portability Commitment⁽¹⁾, Customer D elects to terminate the entire Portability Commitment⁽¹⁾. The Termination Liability associated with the termination of the entire commitment is equal to:

(500 Channel Terminations) X (16 months remaining) X (prevailing Month-to-Month Rate)

- (F) Applicable One-Time Charges
 - (1) DS1 Term Payment Plan Non-Recurring Charges

Non-recurring channel termination charge will apply per channel termination on new installations of DS1 High Capacity Service on 1 year DS1 TPP term, and on all physical moves of DS1 High Capacity Services. Non-recurring channel termination charges will be waived on new installations with 2, 3, 5, and 7-year DS1 TPP terms. The Nonrecurring Channel Termination Charge will also apply, applicable as stated in 7.11.5.2(E) previously, for customers who have a DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment⁽¹⁾.

- (1) Effective on October 30, 2020, new DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitments will no longer be available for new or existing customers, and existing Portability Commitments may no longer be renewed.
- (2) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

Effective: November 1, 2022

(N)

(N)

Monthlv

- 7. <u>Special Access Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - 7.11 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

7.11.5 Rates and Charges General Description (Cont'd)

7.11.5.3 Rates and Charges (1) (4)

Effective November 1, 2017, all rate elements, other than End User channel terminations and their applicable optional features⁽³⁾ in Non-Competitive Counties, are no longer available from Section 7.11.5.3 for new service subscriptions.⁽²⁾ The application of rates and charges for Special Access services is based upon the county classification as Competitive or Non-Competitive, as provided in Section 7.2.2. A list of Competitive and Non-Competitive Counties is located in Sections 17.2(C) and (D).

(A) <u>Channel Termination</u> (Per Point of Termination)	USOC	Rate	Charges
- 1.544 Mbps - 3.152 Mbps - 6.312 Mbps -44.736 Mbps(Month-to-Month*) -44.736 Mbps(Monthly Extension) -44.736 Mbps(1 Year Plan) -44.736 Mbps(3 Year Plan) -44.736 Mbps(5 Year Plan) ⁽¹⁾ -274.176 Mbps	TMECS TWT++ TWT++ Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP/Z31A+ Z3MAC/Z3MAP/Z33A+ Z3MAC/Z3MAP/Z35A+ TWT++	\$140.56 ICB ICB \$2,125.00 \$2,125.00 \$1,450.00 \$870.00 \$700.00 ICB	\$450.00 ICB ICB \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 ICB
(B) <u>Channel Mileage²</u> (1) Channel Mileage Facility	USOC	Monthl	y Rate
(Per Mile) - 1.544 Mbps - 3.152 Mbps - 6.312 Mbps -44.736 Mbps (Month-to-Month* -44.736 Mbps (Monthly Extensi -44.736 Mbps (1 Year Plan) -44.736 Mbps (3 Year Plan) -44.736 Mbps (5 Year Plan) ⁽¹⁾ -274.176 Mbps	on) 1L5XX/CMF 1L5XX/CMF 1L5XX/CMF	IC IC \$39 \$39 \$38 \$38 \$38	CB .00 .00 .00 .50 .00
<pre>(2) Channel Mileage Termination (Per Termination) - 1.544 Mbps - 3.152 Mbps - 6.312 Mbps - 44.736 Mbps (Month-to-Month -44.736 Mbps (Monthly Extens -44.736 Mbps (1 Year Plan) -44.736 Mbps (3 Year Plan) -44.736 Mbps (5 Year Plan) (1) -274.176 Mbps</pre>	sion) 1L5XX/CMT 1L5XX/CMT 1L5XX/CMT	I(\$347 \$347 \$342 \$342 \$337	CB CB .50 .50 .50 .50 .50

Note 1: ICB rates and charges are filed in 7.12 following.

- Note 2: When the customer orders High Capacity Service as described in 7.11 and 7.11.5.2, preceding, the Channel Mileage Facility must be ordered in conjunction with an associated Channel Termination as described in 7.2.1(A), preceding.
- * This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.
 (1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS3 High Capacity Service 5-year Payment Plans are no
- (1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS3 High Capacity Service 5-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS3 High Capacity Service 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DS3 High Capacity Service 5year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.
- (2) Until February 1, 2018, End User channel terminations and their applicable optional features that had not qualified for Phase II, Level 2 pricing flexibility prior to June 1, 2017, will be rated at the price cap rate regardless of the status of the county in which the applicable wire center is located.
 (2) Orticred further for the feature for the state of the county in which the applicable wire center is located.
- (3) Optional features for End User channel terminations includes all optional features in Section 7, except for the Transfer Arrangement.
- (4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity (N) Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

Effective: November 1, 2022

(N)

Nonrecurring

CANCELS 11th Revised Page 7-84.1

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Servi 7.11 High Capacity 7.11.5 Rates a 7.11.5	Service	eneral Descri Charges (Cont	ption (Cont'o	1)	
	(F) <u>DS1 Te</u> Rates a	rm Payment Pl nd Charges fo	lan or the DS1 Te	rm Payment	Plan ^{(1) (3)}
	(1) Channel	Termination			
	- Per Point d	of Terminatio	n		
USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
TMECS	\$137.20	\$134.40	\$128.80	\$104.00	\$98.50
(2)	(2) Channel Mileage - Channel Mileage Termination (per termination)				
USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX	\$ 51.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 32.50
	- Channel Mil	eage Facility	v (per mile)		
USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 8.70	\$ 8.40	\$ 8.25
(3)0	Central Office -Per arrangen		g DS1 to DS0	voice/dig	ital ⁽²⁾
USOC	1 Y	ear 2 Yea	r 3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
MQ1, MQ1- QMU, QMU2 OMU++		\$170.0	0 \$170.00	\$ 160.00	\$150.00
~	Collocation 7 -Channel Mile - Fixed				
USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1H48S	\$ 51.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 32.50
	- Per Mile				
USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1H48S	\$ 9.25	\$ 9.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 8.50	\$ 8.25
(5)	Nonrecurring - Per point c				
USOC	DESCRI	PTION			RATE
TMEC			n Nonrecurrin	ng Charge	

NOTE: Channel Termination Nonrecurring Charges and Collocation Transport Nonrecurring Charges are waived on new installations of DS1 High Capacity Service with a 2, 3, 5, or 7-year DS1 TPP.

Collocation Transport Nonrecurring Charge

- (1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS1 TPP 5or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.
- (2) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-tomonth basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after June 30, 2024.
- (3) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 Term Payment Plan 2- and 3-year and DS3 High Capacity Service 3-year Payment Plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.
 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 336)

Issued: October 17, 2022

1H48S

Effective: November 1, 2022

\$

900.00

(N)